

S.C. No. 27 of 2019 (POCSO)
Mal P.S Case No.379/19 dated 24.10.2019
CNR No. WBJP090007182019

JO CODE: WB00701

Order dated 14.06.2021

Today is fixed for hearing of petition.

The Ld. Addl. PP is present.

Copy served.

Heard the Ld. Lawyer on behalf of the accused Lalit Toppo.

Perused the bail petition duly supported by an affidavit wherein it is submitted that no other bail application is pending before any higher forum.

The Ld. Lawyer for the accused Lalit Toppo submits that his client is in custody since 23.10.2019. It is also submitted that accused has been falsely implicated.

The Ld. Lawyer also highlighted that the accused is the only bread earner of the family and may be released on bail subject to suitable condition.

The Ld. Addl. PP vehemently opposes the prayer for bail submitting that there is sufficient incriminating materials in the medical report against the accused.

Considered.

Perused the materials available in the CD and the medical report.

As the allegation against the accused is very serious and grave hence, I am unwilling to grant bail at this stage without examining the vital witnesses.

Hence, the prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

To date 08.07.2021 for production and SDT.

CD be returned

Dict. & Correct. By me

A.S.J.

Addl. Sessions Judge, Spl. POCSO
Court, Mal, Jalpaiguri.